Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

01/19/16

Hearing:

02/02/16

Action:

Enacted

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2015-19-22

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ESTIMATED INSURANCE PROCEEDS OF \$3,543,135 FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SUSAN B. ENGLISH SCHOOL SHOP RESTORATION PROJECT

- WHEREAS, a fire occurred at the Susan B. English school shop in Seldovia on November 24, 2014 resulting in substantial damage; and
- WHEREAS, the total insured loss is estimated at \$3,993,135; and
- WHEREAS, the borough's deductible for this claim is \$100,000; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-19-49 appropriated \$250,000 for professional design services associated with the Susan B. English School shop restoration project; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 2015-19-02 appropriated \$100,000 for continuing operations, by providing a temporary welding shop associated with the Susan B. English School shop restoration project; and
- WHEREAS, the State Fire Marshal is requiring repairs and code upgrades to the 1957 structure for continued use as an educational facility; and
- WHEREAS, the insurance carrier has approved the plans to go out for public bid; and
- WHEREAS, funding is needed to award a contract for the reconstruction of this facility;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Mayor is authorized to receive property insurance proceeds from the borough's insurers for the Susan B. English school shop fire damages.
- **SECTION 2.** That unspent funds previously appropriated for the temporary welding shop are available to spend on the shop restoration project.
- **SECTION 3.** That estimated insurance proceeds in the amount of \$3,543,135 are appropriated to account 400.74010.D056C.49999.

- SECTION 4. Subject to approval of the insurance carriers, the Mayor is authorized to issue an award for reconstruction of the Susan B. English school shop.
- **SECTION 5.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF FEBRURARY, 2016.

Blaine Gilman, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

AND A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF

Yes:

Bagley, Cooper, Dunne, Holmdahl, Johnson, Knopp, Ogle, Welles, Gilman

No:

None

Absent:

None